

## Speedway Water Works

1450 North Lynhurst Ave

Speedway, IN 46224

### LEAD & COPPER

Contaminant	Violation	Level Detected	# Sites over AL	Unit of Measurement	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (90TH Percentile) 2014	No	0.105	0	ppm	AL=1.3	1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead (90TH Percentile) 2014	No	1.8	0	ppb	AL= 15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

### RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT

Contaminant	Violation	Level Detected	Range	Unit of Measurement	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	No	1	1-1	ppm	4	4	Water additive used to control microbes

### SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Contaminant	Violation	Level Detected	Range	Unit of Measurement	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	No	0.47	0-0.47	ppb	3	3	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	No	1.03	0-1.03	ppb	6	0	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Simazine	No	0.46	0-0.46	ppb	4	4	

### TURBIDITY

Contaminant	Violation	Level Detected	Range	Unit of Measurement	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single Measurement	No	0.25 NTU	0.05-0.25	NTU	Less than 0.3 NTU in 95% of monthly samples	-	Leaching and erosion of natural deposits
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	No	100%	NA	%	95%		

#### Please Share This Information

Large water volume customers (like apartment complexes, hospitals, schools and/or industries) are encouraged to post extra copies of this report in conspicuous locations or to distribute them to your tenants, residents, patients, students and/or employees. This "good faith" effort will allow non-billed customers to learn more about the quality of the water that they consume.

### SPEEDWAY WATER WORKS Annual Drinking Water Quality Report 2015

We're pleased to present to you this year's Annual Quality Water Report. This report is designed to inform you about the quality water and services we deliver to you every day. Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. We want you to understand the efforts we make to continually improve the water treatment process and protect our water resources. We are committed to ensuring the quality of your water.

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. If you have any questions about this report or concerning your water utility, please contact **Steve Hurst at 241-9766. Our office hours: Monday thru Friday, 7:30 am to 4:30 pm.** If you want to learn more, please attend any of the regularly scheduled Town Council meetings. They are held on the **second and fourth Mondays of every month at 7:00 P.M. at the town hall.**

#### Important information for the Spanish-speaking population

Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sobre la calidad del agua potable que usted consume. Por favor traduzcalo, o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien y pueda explicarle.

#### Is our water safe?

This brochure is a snapshot of the quality of the drinking water that we provided in 2015. Included as part of this report are details about where the water that you drink comes from, what it contains, and how it compares to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Indiana Department of Environmental Management standards. We are committed to provide you with all the information that you need to know about the quality of the water you drink.

#### Do I need to take special precautions?

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

Total Coliform			
Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MINOR	07/01/2015	07/31/2015	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.

**SPECIAL NOTE ON LEAD:** If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and in young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Our system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are The MCL's are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

We at Speedway Water work around the clock to provide top quality water to every tap. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future. Please call our water plant office at 241-9766 with your concerns or questions.

**Where does our water come from?**

The Water Works draws water from two sources. The surface water treatment plant draws water from Big Eagle Creek. The ground water treatment plant draws water from the Speedway Well Field which consists of thirteen wells located within the corporate limits of Speedway.

**Protecting our water**

Properly dispose of unused products, including medications, used oil, etc. Never pour them onto the ground, never pour them into a storm sewer, and never flush them down the commode or sink. If you need additional information about properly disposing of your medications, please contact the Town Manager’s Office at: 246-4100. Carefully read and follow the instructions for your lawn products, over applying or applying when it is going to rain leads to the products getting into the water. Remember most of Speedway is in a Wellfield Protection Area.
